7531C–AERO–04/06
Rad Hard
16 MegaBit
SRAM Multi
Chip Module
AT68166F
AT68166FT
Preliminary

– AT68166F
. Active: 650 mW per byte (Max) @ 15 ns - 540 mW per byte (Max) @ 25ns
. Standby: 15 mW (Typ)
• Military Temperature Range: -55 to +125°C
• TTL-Compatible Inputs and Outputs
• Asynchronous
• Die manufactured on Atmel 0.25 µm Radiation Hardened Process
• No Single Event Latch Up below LET Threshold of 80 MeV/mg/cm2
• Tested up to a Total Dose of 300 krads (Si) according to MIL-STD-883 Method 1019
• ESD Better than 4000V for the AT68166F
• ESD Better than 2000V for the AT68166FT
• Quality Grades: ESCC, QML-Q or V
• 950 Mils Wide MQFPT 68 Package
• Mass : 8.5 grams
Description
The AT68166F/FT is a 16Mbit Radiation Hardened hermetic Multi Chip Module
(MCM), made of very low-power CMOS asynchronous static RAM which can be orga-
nized as 1 bank off 512K x 32, 2 banks off 512Kx16, or 4 banks off 512Kx8. It is built
with 4 dies of the AT60142F/FT SRAM keeping all their basic characteristics: power
consumption, stand by current, data retention, Multiple Bit Upset (MBU) immunity,

RAMS2*
CS[2]
WE[2]RWE0*
RAMS2*
I/O[23:16]
D[31:24]
I/O[31:24]
D[31:24]
12 AT68166F/FT
7531C–AERO–04/06
AT68166F/FT
Ordering
Information
Part Number Temperature Range Speed Package Flow
AT68166FT
AT68166FT-YM25-E 25°C 25 ns/5V tol. MQFPT68L Engineering Samples
AT68166FT-YM25MQ -55° to +125°C 25 ns/5V tol. MQFPT68L QML Q
AT68166FT-YM25SV -55° to +125°C 25 ns/5V tol. MQFPT68L QML V
AT68166FT-YM25ESCC -55° to +125°C 25 ns/5V tol. MQFPT68L ESCC
AT68166FT-YM17-E 25°C 17 ns/5V tol. MQFPT68L Engineering Samples
AT68166F
AT68166F-YM15-E 25°C 15 ns/3.3V MQFPT68L Engineering Samples
7531C–AERO–04/06
Preliminary
 13
Preliminary